
KOMMA IGÅNG
Anslut det medföljande batteriet och tryck på testknappen, OBS! Använd 
hörselskydd.

PLACERING
Tänk på att en brandvarnare täcker max 60 kvm och att det skall vara 
högst 12 m mellan dem. Brandvarnare skall placeras i rummets högsta 
punkt och med ett fritt utrymme på minst 50 cm runt brandvarnaren.
Grundregeln är att det skall finnas minst en brandvarnare per vånings-
plan och att den placeras i närheten av sovrummet. För utökat skydd 
placeras en brandvarnare i varje rum. De flesta bränder börjar på natten 
och i kök eller vardagsrum. Därför är det viktigt att sirenen hörs in till 
sovrummet, även om dörren är stängd. I flerplanshus skall en brandvar-
nare placeras i närheten av trapphuset, eftersom röken vid brand stiger 
uppåt den vägen. Placera inte brandvarnare nära badrum, elstäder eller 
spis, detta kan leda till oönskade larm. Brandvarnaren bör endast place-
ras i inomhusmiljö.

MONTERING
Montera medföljande fäste på lämplig plats i taket. Vrid på brandvarna-
ren. OBS! Brandvarnaren kan inte monteras i sitt fäste om inte batteriet 
är monterat.

BATTERIBYTE
Batteriet har en beräknad livslängd på ca 1 år. Cirka en månad innan bat-
terierna är helt slut, ger varnaren ifrån sig korta ljudstötar, med ungefär 
en halv minuts mellanrum. Då är det dags att byta batteri. Brandvarna-
ren fungerar dock normalt under denna tid. Byt till likvärdiga 9V batterier 
som t.ex. 6F22, 1604P, 1604S eller 6LR61.

ÅTERVINNING
Kasserad brandvarnare och batteri lämnas till anvisad plats för återvin-
ning av el-avfall. Den får inte kastas med hushållsavfall.

PROVNING OCH SKÖTSEL
Prova varnaren regelbundet, helst en gång i månaden genom att hålla 
testknappen intryckt minst 5 sekunder. Larmsignalen är en skarp snabb 
pulserande signal. Varnaren larmar så länge testknappen hålls intryckt, 
eller så länge det finns rök i varnaren. Akta hörseln, använd skydd. Om 
ingen signal hörs – byt batteriet, hjälper inte det så byt ut brandvarna-
ren.
Dammsug varnaren regelbundet med en mjuk borste, samt alltid vid 
ev. oönskade larm. Utvändigt avtorkas varnaren emellanåt med en lätt 
fuktad dammtrasa. Brandvarnaren får inte målas.

DETTA KAN DU GÖRA FÖR ATT UNDVIKA BRAND:
• Se till att tändstickor förvaras utom räckhåll för barnen.
• Lämna aldrig levande ljus utan uppsikt.
• Töm aldrig askkoppar i papperskorg eller soppåse utan att allting är 
ordentligt släckt.
• Spola vatten i askkoppen innan den töms – eller låt den stå över natten.
• Se till att kakelugnen eller öppna spisen alltid är ordentligt släckt eller 
att eldhärden är avskärmad så att inga gnistor kan komma ut innan 
familjen går till sängs.
• Hantera och förvara brandfarliga vätskor på ett säkert sätt.
• Använd endast säkringar av rätt strömvärde i det elektriska systemet. 
Experimentera aldrig med hemmagjorda säkringar av något slag. Byt ut 
bristfälliga elektriska ledningar och kontakter.
• Använd endast godkända elektriska apparater i hushållet.
• Placera inte brännbara föremål i närheten av elektriska uppvärmnings-
anordningar.

VAR ALLTID BEREDD PÅ BRAND
Om ditt hem börjar brinna, kan din familjs liv hänga på sekunder därför 
måste alla i huset vara väl förberedda för en sådan situation. Gör upp 
en utrymningsplan. Välj ut de fönster som lämpar sig bäst för nödut-
rymning om den vanliga vägen skulle vara blockerad av rök eller eld. 
Om fönstren ligger högt över mark så ordna en utvändig stege eller lina. 
Bestäm en plats utanför huset, där familjen samlas vid larm. Håll helst 
sovrumsdörren stängd under natten. En dörr kan hålla branden borta så 
pass länge att man hinner ta sig ut genom ett fönster. Om du har tillgång 
till brandsläckningsredskap, se till att de fungerar och att du kan sköta 
dem. Öva utrymning med familjen, lägg upp det hela som en lek för att 
inte skrämma barnen

OM DET BÖRJAR BRINNA
Väck övriga personer och se till att de kommer ut ur huset - RÄDDA! 
Följ den uppgjorda utrymningsplanen. Stäng om möjligt dörrar och 
fönster efter dig för att begränsa branden och varna alla som hotas av 
den – VARNA! Larma brandkåren (SOS 112) t.ex. från grannens telefon 
- LARMA! Om branden är liten kan du försöka släcka den själv med en 
brandsläckare, vattenslang eller om branden är mycket liten, med en filt 
eller matta – SLÄCK! Se till att du har en reträttväg. Kan du inte släcka 
själv, så ta dig ut ur huset så snabbt som möjligt. Gå inte tillbaka in i 
huset när du väl kommit ut. 

Rädda - dig själv och de som är i fara.  
Varna - alla som hotas av branden.  
Larma - 112.  
Släck - branden om du tror att du klarar det.

GARANTI
På varnaren lämnas 5 års garanti från leveransdatum. Garantin gäller 
endast material och tillverkningsfel, och garantiansvarigheten är be-
gränsad till utbyte eller reparation av bristfälliga varnare. Denna garanti 
gäller endast under förutsättning att skötselanvisningarna följts. Felaktig 
brandvarnare returneras till inköpsstället eller generalagenten med 
uppgift om typ av fel.

BRUKSANVISNING OPTISK 
BRANDVARNARE 9V

(944220B)

Tack för ditt val av optisk brandvarnare
En optisk brandvarnare har en detektionskammare med ett avan-
cerat fotocellsystem där en IR-ljuskälla pulsar ut ljus. Skulle rök 
tränga in i kammaren reflekteras ljuset mot rökpartiklarna och en 
ljusförändring sker i fotocellmottagaren, vilket genererar larm. Den 
optiska brandvarnaren är bäst när det gäller att detektera pyrande 
bränder med synliga rökpartiklar. Den typen av bränder kan ibland 
pågå under flera timmar innan de övergår till brand med öppen 
låga.

SVENSKA

OBS! Läs bruksanvisningen  
noggrant innan installationen

Sovrum Sovrum

Sovrum

Hall

Vind

Hall Kök Garage

Brandvarnare, minimalt skydd

Brandvarnare, utökat skydd

Värmevarnare

KLvård KLvårdSovrum Sovrum Sovrum SovrumSovrum

Sovrum

Vardagsrum
Vardagsrum

Hall Hall GästrumKök Kök

Biblo-
tek

Vid montering i tak, 
minst 50 cm till vägg

Om väggmontering måste 
göras skall avståndet till 
tak vara minst 15 cm

Död zon (stillastående luft)

Brandvarnare:  
Vid montering i snedtak,  
minst 1 meter horisontellt  
från taknock/takås
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GETTING STARTED
Connect the battery supplied and press the test button. NB: Use hearing 
protectors.

LOCATION
Bear in mind that smoke alarms cover a maximum of 60 square metres 
and they may be no more than 12 metres apart. The smoke alarm should 
be positioned at the highest point in the room with clearance of at least 
50 cm around the smoke alarm.
The basic rule is that there must be at least one smoke alarm on each 
floor, and that it should be located close to the bedroom. For enhanced 
protection, place one smoke alarm in each room. Most fires start at 
night, and in kitchens or living rooms. It is therefore important that the 
siren can be heard in the bedroom, even if the door is closed. In buil-
dings of more than one storey, a smoke alarm should be placed closed 
to the stairs, as in the event of a fire the smoke will rise this way. Do not 
place the smoke alarm close to the bathroom, fireplace or cooker, as 
this can result in false alarms. The smoke alarm should only be placed 
indoors.

INSTALLATION
Mount the bracket supplied at a suitable location on the ceiling. Attach 
the smoke alarm. NOTE! The fire alarm cannot be mounted on its bracket 
unless the battery is installed.

CHANGING THE BATTERY
The battery has an estimated life span of approx. 1 year. Approximately 
one month before the battery runs out, the detector emits short peeps at 
approximately thirty-second intervals. It’s now time to replace the batte-
ry. The smoke alarm will, however, operate normally during this period. 
Replace with equivalent 9V batteries, e.g. 6F22, 1604P, 1604S or 6LR61.

RECYCLING
Discarded smoke alarms and batteries must be taken to a designated 
place for recycling electrical waste. They may not be disposed of with 
the household waste.

TESTING AND MAINTENANCE
Test the alarm regularly, ideally once a month, by pressing the test 
button and holding it down for at least 5 seconds. The alarm signal is 
a sharp, rapid, pulsing signal. The alarm sounds for as long as the test 
button is held down or as long as there is smoke in the alarm. Protect 
your hearing, use hearing protection. If no signal is heard – replace the 
battery. If this does not help, replace the alarm.
Vacuum the alarm regularly using a soft brush fitting, and always in the 
event of a false alarm. Wipe the outside of the alarm occasionally using a 
lightly moistened cloth. Do not paint the smoke alarm.

STEPS YOU CAN TAKE TO AVOID FIRE:
• Make sure that matches are kept out of the reach of children.
• Never leave a naked flame unattended.
• Never empty ash trays into waste bins or bin liners unless everything is 
completely extinguished.
• Rinse ash trays with water before emptying them – or leave them to 
stand overnight.
• Before the family goes to bed, make sure that any tiled stove or open fi-
replace is completely extinguished or that the seat of the fire is screened 
off so that no sparks can escape.
• Handle and store flammable liquids in a safe manner.
• Only use fuses with the correct current value in the electrical system. 
Never experiment with home-made fuses of any kind. Replace any defi-
cient electrical wires and contacts.
• Only use approved electrical appliances in the household.
• Do not place flammable objects close to electrical heating appliances.

ALWAYS BE PREPARED FOR FIRE
If a fire starts in your house, seconds can make a difference for your 
family’s lives, so everyone in the house must be well prepared for such 
a situation. Prepare an evacuation plan. Select the windows that are 
most suitable for emergency evacuation if the usual route is blocked 
by smoke or fire. If the windows are high above the ground, install an 
external ladder or rope. Specify a location outside the house where 
the family will assemble if the alarm sounds. If possible, keep bedroom 
doors closed during the night. A door can keep the fire at bay for long 
enough to allow you to escape through a window, If you have access 
to a fire extinguisher, make sure that it works and that you can operate 
it. Practise evacuation with the family, setting it up like a game to avoid 
frightening the children.

IF A FIRE STARTS
Wake up the other people and make sure they get out of the house - 
RESCUE! Follow the agreed evacuation plan. If possible, close doors and 
windows behind you to limit the fire, and warn anyone who is threatened 
by it – WARN! Raise the alarm with the fire service (SOS 112) e.g. from 
a neighbour’s phone - RAISE THE ALARM! If the fire is a small one, you 
can try to extinguish it yourself using a fire extinguisher, water hose or, 
of the fire is very small, a blanket or rug – EXTINGUISH! Make sure that 
you have an escape route. If you can’t extinguish the fire yourself, get 
out of the house as quickly as possible. Don’t go back into the house 
once you have left it.

Rescue - yourself and those in danger. 
Warn - all those threatened by the fire. 
Raise the alarm - 112. 
Extinguish - the fire if you think you can.

WARRANTY
The alarm has a five-year warranty from the delivery date. The warranty 
only covers material and manufacturing faults, and liability under the 
warranty is limited to the replacement or repair of deficient alarms. This 
warranty is only valid on the condition that the maintenance instructions 
have been followed. A faulty smoke alarm should be returned to the 
place of purchase or general agent, stating the type of fault.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 
OPTICAL SMOKE ALARM (9V)

(944220B)

Thank you for choosing this optical  
smoke alarm
An optical smoke alarm has a detection chamber containing an 
advanced photocell system in which an IR light source pulses out 
light. If smoke penetrates the chamber, the light is reflected against 
the smoke particles and the light changes in the photocell receiver, 
which generates an alarm. The optical smoke alarm performs best 
when detecting smouldering fires with visible smoke particles. This 
kind of fire can sometimes be in progress for several hours before 
developing into an actual fire with naked flames.

ENGLISH

NOTE! Read the operating  
instructions carefully before installation

Bedroom Bedroom

Bedroom

Hall

Attic

Hall Kitchen Garage

Smoke alarm, minimum protection

Smoke alarm, extended protection

Heat detector

* *Bedroom Bedroom Bedroom BedroomBedroom

Bedroom

Living room
Living room

Hall Hall Guest 
room

Kitchen Kitchen

Libra-
ry

When fitted on the ceiling, 
at least 50 cm to the wall.

If fitted to the wall, the 
distance to the ceiling 
must be at least 15 cm.

Dead zone (stationary air)

Smoke detector: When fit-
ted to a sloping ceiling, at 
least 1 metre horizontally 
from ceiling ridge

*Area for storage of clothing
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KOMME I GANG
Koble til batteriet som følger med, og trykk på testknappen. OBS! Bruk 
hørselsvern.

PLASSERING
Husk at røykvarslere dekker maks. 60 kvadratmeter og at avstanden 
mellom dem skal være maks. 12 meter. Røykvarslerne skal plasseres 
på det høyeste punktet i rommet og det skal være minst 50 cm fritt rom 
rundt røykvarsleren.
Grunnregelen er at det skal finnes minst én røykvarsler i hver etasje og 
at den skal plasseres i nærheten av soverommet. Én røykvarsler i hvert 
rom gir større beskyttelse. De fleste branner starter om natten, på kjøk-
ken eller i stue. Derfor er det viktig at alarmen kan høres inn på soverom-
met selv om døren er lukket. I hus med flere etasjer skal det plasseres en 
røykvarsler i nærheten av trappehuset, ettersom røyken stiger opp den 
veien ved en brann. Røykvarslerne skal ikke plasseres i nærheten av bad, 
ildsteder eller komfyr, da det kan medføre uønsket alarm. Røykvarsleren 
skal bare plasseres innendørs.

MONTERING
Monter festet som følger med, på et hensiktsmessig sted i taket. Vri 
røykvarsleren på. OBS! Røykvarsleren kan ikke monteres i festet uten at 
batteriet er satt inn.

SKIFTE BATTERI
Batteriet har en beregnet levetid på ca. 1 år. Rundt en måned før batte-
riet er helt tomt, avgir røykvarsleren korte lydsignaler med ca. et halvt 
minutts mellomrom. Det er da på tide å skifte batteri. Røykvarsleren 
fungerer imidlertid også i denne perioden. Skift til tilsvarende type 9 
V-batterier, f.eks. 6F22, 1604P, 1604S eller 6LR61.

GJENVINNING
Kassert røykvarsler og batteri skal leveres til et returpunkt for gjenvin-
ning av elektrisk avfall. Må ikke kastes i husholdningsavfallet.

TESTING OG VEDLIKEHOLD
Test røykvarsleren med jevne mellomrom, helst én gang i måneden, 
ved å holde testknappen inne i minst 5 sekunder. Alarmsignalet er en 
skarp og raskt pulserende lyd. Røykvarsleren piper så lenge testknappen 
holdes inne eller så lenge det er røyk i varsleren. Pass på hørselen – bruk 
hørselsvern. Hvis røykvarsleren ikke avgir signal, kan du først forsøke å 
skifte batteri. Hvis det ikke hjelper, må selve røykvarsleren skiftes.
Røykvarsleren skal støvsuges med en myk børste med jevne mellomrom 
samt hvis den avgir uønsket alarm. Utsiden av røykvarsleren skal tørkes 
av med en lett fuktet klut fra tid til annen. Røykvarsleren må ikke males.

DETTE KAN DU GJØRE FOR Å UNNGÅ BRANN:
• Sørg for å oppbevare fyrstikker utilgjengelig for barn.
• Gå aldri fra levende lys uten tilsyn.
• Tøm aldri askebegre i papirkurver eller søppelposer uten å forsikre deg 
om at alle gnister er slokket.
• Fyll litt vann i askebegeret eller la det stå natten over før du tømmer 
det.
• Sørg for at ovner og åpne ildsteder er ordentlig slokket før familien 
går til sengs eller at gnisthaugen er avskjermet slik at gnistene ikke kan 
komme ut.
• Håndter og oppbevar brannfarlige væsker på et sikkert sted.
• Bruk bare sikringer med riktig ampere i det elektriske anlegget. Eks-
perimenter aldri med hjemmelagde sikringer av noe slag. Skift defekte 
ledninger og kontakter.
• Bruk bare godkjente elektriske husholdningsapparater.
• Ikke plasser brennbare gjenstander i nærheten av elektriske varmekil-
der.

VÆR ALLTID FORBEREDT PÅ BRANN
Hvis det begynner å brenne i huset, kan det stå om sekunder for 
familiens liv, og hele familien må derfor være forberedt for en slik 
situasjon. Lag en rømningsplan. Velg vinduene som egner seg best som 
nødutgang hvis den vanlige veien ut skulle være blokkert av røyk eller 
flammer. Sørg for å ha en utvendig stige eller et tau hvis vinduene sitter 
høyt over bakken. Avtal et sted utenfor huset hvor familien skal samles 
ved en eventuell alarm. Hold helst soveromsdørene lukket om natten. En 
dør kan holde brannen i sjakk tilstrekkelig lenge til at man rekker å redde 
seg ut gjennom et vindu. Hvis du har tilgang til brannslokkingsutstyr, 
må du sørge for at dette fungerer og at du vet hvordan det brukes. Øv på 
evakuering sammen med familien og legg det opp som en lek for ikke å 
skremme barna unødig.

HVIS DET BEGYNNER Å BRENNE
Vekk de andre personene i huset og pass på at de kommer seg ut – RED-
DE! Følg den avtalte rømningsplanen. Lukk om mulig dører og vinduer 
etter deg for å begrense brannen, og varsle alle som er berørt av  den 
– VARSLE! Ring til brannvesenet (SOS 110) f.eks. fra naboens telefon – 
SLÅ ALARM! Hvis brannen er liten, kan du forsøke å slokke den selv med 
et brannslokkingsapparat, en vannslange, eventuelt et pledd eller teppe 
hvis den er veldig liten – SLOKKE! Sørg for å ha en rømningsvei. Klarer 
du ikke å slokke selv, må du komme deg ut av huset så raskt som mulig. 
Ikke gå inn i huset igjen etter at du har kommet deg ut.

Redde – deg selv og andre som er i fare. 
Varsle – alle som er berørt av brannen. 
Slå alarm –  110. 
Slokke – brannen hvis du tror at du kan klare det.

GARANTI
Røykvarsleren har 5 års garanti fra leveringsdato. Garantien gjelder 
bare material- og produksjonsfeil, og garantiansvaret er begrenset til 
utskifting eller reparasjon av defekt røykvarsler. Denne garantien gjelder 
bare under forutsetning av at vedlikeholdsanvisningene er fulgt. Defekte 
røykvarslere returneres til stedet hvor de er kjøpt eller til leverandøren 
med en beskrivelse av feilen.

BRUKSANVISNING OPTISK 
RØYKVARSLER 9 V

(944220B)

Takk for at du har valgt en optisk røykvarsler
Optiske røykvarslere har et deteksjonskammer med et avansert 
fotocellesystem, hvor en infrarød lyskilde sender ut lyspulser. 
Kommer det røyk inn i kammeret, reflekteres lyset mot røykpartik-
lene og det skjer en lysendring i fotocellemottakeren som gjør at 
det genereres en alarm. Den optiske røykvarsleren er best når det 
gjelder å detektere ulmebranner med synlige røykpartikler. Slike 
branner kan noen ganger pågå i flere timer før de går over til brann 
med åpen flamme.

NORSK

OBS! Les bruksanvisningen 
nøye før installasjon

Soverom Soverom

Soverom

Entré

Loft

Entré Kjøkken Garasje

Røykvarsler, minimal beskyttelse

Røykvarsler, større beskyttelse

Varmedetektor

Bod BodSoverom Soverom Soverom SoveromSoverom

Soverom

Stue
Stue

Entré Entré GjesteromKjøkken Kjøkken

Biblio-
tek

Ved montering i tak skal 
det være minst 50 cm 
avstand til vegg

Hvis røykvarsleren må 
monteres på vegg, skal 
avstanden til tak være 
15 cm

Dødsone (stillestående luft)

Røykvarsler: Ved mon-
tering i skråtak skal den 
horisontale avstanden 
til mønet være minst 1 
meter
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KÄYNNISTÄMINEN
Kytke mukana tuleva paristo paikalleen ja paina testipainiketta. HUOM! 
Käytä kuulosuojaimia.

ASETTELU
Yksi palovaroitin havaitsee palon enintään 60 m2:n laajuisesta tilasta ja 
palovaroittimien on välinen etäisyys saa olla enintään 12 m. Palovaroitin 
asetetaan huoneen korkeimpaan kohtaan, ja sen ympärillä on oltava 
vähintään 50 cm tilaa.
Pääsääntö on, että jokaisessa kerroksessa on oltava vähintään yksi palo-
varoitin ja se on asetettava makuuhuoneen läheisyyteen. Turvallisuutta 
voidaan lisätä asettamalla palovaroitin jokaiseen huoneeseen. Tulipalot 
syntyvät useimmiten yöllä keittiössä tai olohuoneessa. Siksi on tärkeää, 
että sireeni kuuluu makuuhuoneeseen, vaikka ovi olisi suljettu. Moniker-
roksisissa taloissa palovaroitin on sijoitettava portaikon läheisyyteen, 
koska savu nousee tulipalon syttyessä porraskäytävän kautta. Älä sijoita 
palovaroitinta kylpyhuoneen, tulisijan äläkä lieden lähelle, koska se 
voi johtaa vääriin hälytyksiin. Palovaroittimen saa sijoittaa ainoastaan 
sisätilaan.

KIINNITYS
Kiinnitä mukana tuleva kiinnike sopivaan paikkaan kattoon. Kierrä 
palovaroitin paikalleen. HUOM! Palovaroitinta ei voi kiinnittää kiinnikke-
eseen, jos paristoa ei ole kiinnitetty.

PARISTON VAIHTAMINEN
Pariston laskennallinen kesto on noin yksi vuosi. Noin kuukausi ennen 
pariston loppumista, palovaroitin päästää lyhyitä äänimerkkejä noin 
puolen minuutin välein. Se tarkoittaa, että paristo on vaihdettava. Palo-
varoitin toimii kuitenkin yhä normaalisti, kunnes paristo loppuu. Vaihda 
vastaaviin 9 V:n paristoihin, kuten 6F22, 1604P, 1604S tai 6LR61.

KIERRÄTYS
Käytöstä poistettu palovaroitin ja paristo on vietävä elektroniikan kier-
rätyspisteeseen. Niitä ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen mukana.

TESTAUS JA HOITO
Kokeile varoitinta säännöllisesti, mieluiten kerran kuukaudessa pain-
amalla testipainiketta vähintään 5 sekunnin ajan. Hälytyssignaali on 
terävä tiheästi toistuva ääni. Palovaroitin hälyttää, kunnes testipainiketta 
painetaan pitkään tai palovaroittimessa ei ole enää savua. Suojaa kuulo-
si, käytä kuulosuojaimia. Jos signaalia ei kuulu, vaihda paristo. Jos se ei 
auta, vaihda palovaroitin.
Pyyhi pölyt palovaroittimen sisältä pehmeällä harjalla säännöllisesti ja 
väärän hälytyksen jälkeen. Pyyhi palovaroittimen ulkopinta silloin tällöin 
nahkealla pölyrätillä. Palovaroitinta ei saa maalata.

NÄIN VOIT EHKÄISTÄ TULIPALOJA:
• Säilytä tulitikut lasten ulottumattomissa.
• Älä koskaan jätä elävää tulta valvomatta.
• Älä ikinä tyhjennä tuhkakuppia paperiroskakoriin tai kotitalousjäteastia-
an varmistamatta, ettei tuhkakupissa kyde.
• Kostuta tuhkakuppia vedellä tai odota yön yli ennen tyhjentämistä.
• Varmista ennen nukkumaanmenoa, että kaakeliuuni tai avoliesi on 
sammunut kunnolla tai että tulipesä on suljettu siten, ettei kipinöitä voi 
lentää ulos.
• Käsittele ja säilytä helposti syttyviä nesteitä turvallisesti.
• Käytä sähköjärjestelmässä ainoastaan sulakkeita, joiden virta-arvo on 
oikea. Älä koskaan käytä minkäänlaisia kotitekoisia sulakkeita. Vaihda 
vialliset johdot ja koskettimet.
• Käytä vain hyväksyttyjä sähkölaitteita.
• Älä aseta sähköisten lämmityslaitteiden lähelle syttyvää materiaalia.

OLE AINA VARAUTUNUT TULIPALOON
Jos kotisi alkaa palaa, perheesi henki voi olla kiinni sekunneista. Sen 
vuoksi kaikkien talossa asuvien on oltava varautuneita tilanteeseen. 
Laadi poistumissuunnitelma. Valitse hätäpoistumiseen sopivimmat 
ikkunat siltä varalta, että poistuminen ovesta on mahdotonta savun tai 
tulen vuoksi. Jos ikkuna on korkealla, hanki ulkopuoliset tikkaat tai köysi. 
Valitse paikka ulkona, johon perhe kokoontuu hälytyksen sattuessa. Pidä 
makuuhuoneen ovi mielellään suljettuna öisin. Ovi voi hidastaa palon 
etenemistä ikkunan kautta poistumiseen tarvittavan ajan. Jos sinulla 
on sammutusvälineitä, tarkista niiden toiminta, ja varmista, että osaat 
hoitaa niitä. Harjoittele poistumista perheen kanssa. Tee harjoituksesta 
leikki, jotteivät lapset pelästy.

TULIPALON SATTUESSA
Herätä kaikki ja varmista, että he poistuvat talosta – PELASTA! Noudata 
laadittua poistumissuunnitelmaa. Jos mahdollista, sulje ovet ja ikkunat 
palon rajoittamiseksi ja varoita kaikkia, joita palo uhkaa – VAROITA! 
Hälytä palokunta (hätänumero 112) esim. naapurin puhelimella – HÄLY-
TÄ APUA! Jos palo on pieni, voit yrittää sammuttaa sen itse vaahto-
sammuttimella tai vesisuihkulla tai jos palo on hyvin pieni, peitteellä tai 
matolla – SAMMUTA! Varmista, että sinulla on pelastautumisreitti. Jos 
et kykene sammuttamaan tulipaloa itse, poistu palosta niin pian kuin 
mahdollista. Älä palaa taloon, kun olet poistunut sieltä.

Pelasta - itsesi ja vaarassa olevat. 
Varoita - kaikkia, joita tulipalo uhkaa. 
Hälytä apua - 112. 
Sammuta - tulipalo, jos uskot pystyväsi siihen.

TAKUU
Palovaroittimelle myönnetään 5 vuoden takuu toimituspäivämäärästä al-
kaen. Takuu koskee vain materiaali- ja valmistusvikoja, ja takuun alainen 
vastuu rajoittuu viallisen palovaroittimen vaihtamiseen tai korjaamiseen. 
Takuu on voimassa, vain jos huolto-ohjeita on noudatettu. Viallinen palo-
varoitin ja vian kuvaus on toimitettava ostopaikkaan tai pääedustajalle.

KÄYTTÖOHJE OPTINEN  
PALOVAROITIN 9V

(944220B)

Kiitos, että valitsit optisen palovaroittimen
Optisen palovaroittimen havaintokammiossa on kehittynyt valo-
kennojärjestelmä, jonka IP-valonlähde lähettää valosykäyksiä. Jos 
kammioon joutuu savua, valo heijastuu savuhiukkasista ja valo 
muuttuu valokennovastaanottimessa, mikä aiheuttaa hälytyksen. 
Optinen palovaroitin on paras väline havaitsemaan kyteviä paloja, 
joissa syntyy näkyviä savuhiukkasia. Kytevät palot voivat jatkua 
useita tunteja, ennen kuin ne yltyvät palamaan avoimella liekillä.

SUOMI

HUOM! Lue käyttöohje 
huolellisesti ennen asennusta

Makuuhuone

Makuuhuone

MakuuhuoneEteinen

Eteinen

Ullakko

Keittiö Autotalli

Palovaroitin, vähimmäissuoja

Palovaroitin, lisäsuoja

Lämpövaroitin

* *
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huone

Makuu-
huone

Makuu-
huone

Makuu-
huoneMakuuhuone

Makuuhuone

Olohuone
Olohuone

Eteinen Eteinen VierashuoneKeittiö Keittiö

Kir-
jasto

Jos palovaroitin kiinnitetään 
kattoon, palovaroittimen 
etäisyyden seinästä on oltava 
vähintään 50 cm.

Jos palovaroitin on kiinnitett-
ävä seinään, etäisyyden katos-
ta on oltava vähintään 15 cm.

Kuollut alue (seisova ilma)

Palovaroitin: Jos 
palovaroitin kiinnite-
tään kaltevaan kattoon, 
etäisyyden katonharjasta 
on oltava vaakasuunnassa 
vähintään 1 metri.

*Kodinhoitohuone
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